

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. SC07-1517

DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 3D06-250

---

ALCIDES ACOSTA

Petitioner,

vs.

J. R. BROOKS & SONS, n/k/a  
BROOKS TROPICALS, INC.

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

---

BRIAN J. STACK, ESQ.  
GREGORY N. ANDERSON, ESQ.  
Stack Fernandez Anderson & Harris, P. A.  
1200 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 950  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Tel: 305.371.0001  
Fax: 305.371.0002

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS ..... 1**

**III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**A. BASED ON A REVIEW OF THE FOUR CORNERS OF THE ACOSTA OPINION, THERE IS NO EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH A DECISION OF THIS COURT OR OF ANOTHER DISTRICT COURT..... 2**

**B. THE ACOSTA COURT APPLIED THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS TO THE FACTS SET FORTH IN ITS OPINION. 4**

**C. PETITIONER’S BRIEF IS NOTHING MORE THAN AN IMPROPER EFFORT TO RE-ARGUE HIS CASE..... 5**

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 6**

**VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 7**

**VII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 8**

## I. TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Case Citations</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Alford v. Barnett Nat. Bank of Jacksonville</i> , 188 So. 322 (Fla. 1939)	4
<i>Brenda v. Gibson</i> , 383 So. 2d 1353 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	4
<i>Brooks Tropicals, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 959 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	1
<i>Dailey v. Hendricks</i> , 200 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1967)	4
<i>DHRS v. National Adoption Counseling Service, Inc.</i> , 498 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1986)	3
<i>Folwell v. Bernard By and through Bernard</i> , 477 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	4
<i>Fort Orange Co. v. O'Neal</i> , 189 So. 685 (Fla. 1939)	4
<i>Helman v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 349 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1977)	4
<i>Martinez v. Poly-Ply Corp.</i> , 883 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	4
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	2
<i>Scott v. TPI Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 798 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	4
<i>Citations to Other Legal Authorities</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
Art. V, § 3(b), Fla. Const.	2, 3
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)	2
